decreases as recovery increases showing a significant decrease when recovery increase from

30 to 40% and a gradual decrease when it increases to 60%.

Table 15-8 NPV, IRR and Payback periods for Copper Recovery Sensitivity

Copper Recovery 30% 40% 50% 60%

NPV @ 10%
DISCOUNT RATE

 $631,056,218.46   $1,042,291,855.54   $1,453,527,492.62   $1,864,763,129.70

IRR 63.10% 88.79% 111.54% 132.56%

Payback Period –
Stage 1

0.85 0.45 0.30 0.23

Payback Period –
Stage 2

1.69 1.09 0.81 0.64

 J5945 REVISION 3 144

Cobre Insitu Copper Recovery Project

Scoping Study

Figure 15-3 IRR for NPV for Copper Recovery Sensitivity

15.4.2 NPV Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis of Net Present Value (NPV) was undertaken, which aims to evaluate the

impact of the following key variables to the overall project economics, results as indicated in

Table 15-9 and Figure 15-4.

It is important to note that when the copper and silver feed grades were varied both stage 1

and stage 2 values were considered for each scenario.

Variations up to ±20% have been modelled for the following factors:

• CAPEX

• OPEX

• Copper price

• Silver price

• Copper feed grade

• Silver feed grade

Table 15-9 NPV Sensitivity

Scenario -20% -10% 0 +10% +20%

CAPEX  $964,693,479.02   $924,475,567.49   $869,679,059.11   $844,039,744.43   $803,821,832.90

 J5945 REVISION 3 145

Cobre Insitu Copper Recovery Project

Scoping Study

Scenario -20% -10% 0 +10% +20%

OPEX  $941,716,998.74   $912,987,327.35   $869,679,059.11   $862,155,872.73   $826,798,313.18

Copper
Price

 $586,875,986.21   $735,566,821.09   $869,679,059.11   $1,032,948,490.83   $1,181,639,325.71

Silver
Price

 $850,467,175.74   $867,362,415.85   $869,679,059.11   $901,152,896.07   $918,048,136.18

Copper
Feed

Grade

 $586,875,986.21   $735,566,821.09   $869,679,059.11   $1,032,948,490.83   $1,181,639,325.71

Silver
Feed

Grade

 $850,467,175.74   $867,362,415.85   $869,679,059.11   $901,152,896.07   $918,048,136.18

Figure 15-4 NPV Sensitivity Analysis

Changes in the copper price and copper grade have the same effect on the project economics.

Similar relation is shared between the silver price and silver grade. The increase of the

individual variables has a positive impact on the NPV. Copper feed grade and copper price

affect the NPV the most.

Changes in the CAPEX and OPEX affects the NPV where an increase in either decreases the

NPV. The CAPEX and OPEX are inversely proportional to the NPV. Changes in the copper

 J5945 REVISION 3 146

Cobre Insitu Copper Recovery Project

Scoping Study

price impacts NPV more than changes in either the CAPEX or OPEX which have lesser impact

on the NPV. The results also show that regardless of the variations in the +/- 20% range on

all the variables the economics stayed resilient and this represents a positive business case.

15.4.3 IRR Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis of Internal Rate of Return (IRR) was undertaken, which aims to evaluate

the impact of the following key variables to the overall project economics, results are indicated

in Table 15-10 and Figure 15-5 for both stages. Variations up to ±20% have been modelled

for the following factors:

• CAPEX

• OPEX

• Copper price

• Silver price

• Copper feed grade

• Silver feed grade

It is important to note that when the copper and silver feed grades were varied both stage 1

and stage 2 values were considered for each scenario.

Table 15-10 Internal Rate of Return Sensitivity

Scenario -20% -10% 0  +10%   +20%

CAPEX 97.4 87.6 75.7 72.2 66.0

OPEX 83.6 81.5 75.7 77.6 75.2

Copper Price  60.1 70.0 75.7 88.2 96.8

Silver Price 77.3 78.3 75.7 80.4 81.5

Copper Feed

Grade
60.1 70.0 75.7 88.2 96.8

Silver Feed

Grade
77.3 78.3 75.7 80.4 81.5

 J5945 REVISION 3 147

Cobre Insitu Copper Recovery Project

Scoping Study

Figure 15-5 Internal Rate of Return (IRR) Sensitivity

The copper price and copper feed grade variations have the same effect on the project

economics in terms of the IRR. In line with this, the silver price and silver feed grade variations

also have the same effect on the projects IRR in this +/-20% range. The increase of these

individual variables is directly proportional to the IRR. Copper feed grade and copper price

affect the IRR the most.

Changes in the CAPEX and OPEX affects the NPV with similar effect. An increase in both

individually decreases the IRR. The CAPEX and OPEX are inversely proportional to the IRR.

Within the variation range examined, the IRR remained in relatively the same range, with a

change of less than 30%. These results indicate that regardless of the variations in the +/-

20% range on all the variables mentioned the effects will not drastically change the IRR. A

higher range in variation will be required to significantly increase it.

15.4.4 Payback Period

The payback period is in years and was calculated according to the cashflow of the model in

different scenarios. Variations up to ±20% have been modelled for the following factors:

• CAPEX

• OPEX

• Copper price

• Silver price

• Copper feed grade

• Silver feed grade

 J5945 REVISION 3 148

Cobre Insitu Copper Recovery Project

Scoping Study

Table 15-11 shows the summary for the Stage 1 Payback Periods and Table 15-12 shows

the summary for Stage 2 Payback Periods.

Table 15-11 Payback Period Sensitivity Stage 1

Scenario -20% -10% 0 +10% +20%

CAPEX 0.38 0.46 0.56 0.65 0.78

OPEX 0.51 0.53 0.56 0.57 0.60

Copper Price 0.94 0.69 0.56 0.45 0.39

Silver Price 0.57 0.56 0.56 0.53 0.52

Copper Feed
Grade

0.94 0.69 0.56 0.45 0.39

Silver Feed
Grade

0.57 0.56 0.56 0.53 0.52

Table 15-12 Payback Period Sensitivity Stage 2

Scenario -20% -10% 0 +10% +20%

CAPEX 0.96 1.10 1.27 1.43 1.61

OPEX 1.20 1.23 1.27 1.29 1.34

Copper Price 1.80 1.48 1.27 1.10 0.97

Silver Price 1.31 1.28 1.27 1.24 1.22

Copper Feed

Grade
1.80 1.48 1.27 1.10 0.97

Silver Feed

Grade
1.31 1.28 1.27 1.24 1.22

Increasing the OPEX and CAPEX values directly increases the payback period since an

increase in expenses reduces cashflow. Increasing the commodity prices and or grade directly

reduces the payback period. This increases revenue hence increases cashflow. Copper price

and copper grade changes affect the payback period in the same way. Silver price and silver

grade also follows this trend. Changes in the CAPEX values affect the payback period the

most. The results also show that regardless of the variations in the +/- 20% range in all the

scenarios investigated the payback period stayed within the same range and did not exceed